
 

 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

(Constituted under Section 35 of the Civil Aviation Act 1982) 
 
 

A R Ward 

Solicitor and Honorary Secretary to the Committee 

Eastleigh House,  
Upper Market Street  

Eastleigh,  
Hampshire  SO50 9YN 

Telephone:  023 8068 8000 
Fax No:   023 8068 8122  

 

 
DATE: 8 October 2015 

 
 

Friday, 16 October 2015 
2pm Civic Spitfire Meeting Room, Southampton Airport 

AGENDA 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting there will be a short session (maximum 15 
minutes in total) giving the opportunity to relevant organisations, whose 
interests are not formally represented by a committee member, to speak.  
Those wishing to participate should telephone the above number in 
advance of the meeting to book a place. 

 
1. Apologies for absence     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
3. Airport Managing Director's Report    (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
4. Noise Action Plan     
 
5. Operation of Drones near Airports     
 
6. Consultation on Air Passenger Duty (APD)    (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
7. Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement    (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
8. Technical Working Group feedback    (To Follow) 
 
9. Attendance at the UKACCS conference in Belfast on 8 and 9 June 2016     
 
10. Key Points from the UKACCS conference in June 2015    (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
11. Date and time of next meeting     
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 June 2015  (2:00 pm – 3:45 pm)

Councillor Godfrey G Olson  (Chairman)
Councillor David Airey  (Vice-Chair)
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary)

Members Present:

Councillor Mrs J Asman West End Parish Council
Councillor Geoff Harris Bishopstoke Parish Council
Dave Lees Southampton International Airport
Councillor Sharon Mintoff Southampton City Council
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access
Councillor Anne Winstanley Eastleigh Borough Council

Deputies Present:

Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport
Mike Smith Townhill Park Residents Association

In Attendance:

Mike Glen Southampton International Airport
Mark Heath Southampton City Council
Dave Ingram Winchester City Council
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council
Iain McDermott-Paine Southampton International  Airport
Neil Scott Eastleigh Borough Council
Rosie Zambra Southampton City Council

Apologies:

Councillor Roger Huxstep Hampshire County Council
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council
Gay Roberts Servisair
Nigel Smith Tourism South East
Robin Tice Winchester City Council and 

(Winchester Air Group)
Councillor J N S Anderdon Test Valley Borough Council
Steve Brine MP Winchester Parliamentary 

constituency
Mims Davies MP Eastleigh Parliamentary Constituency
Caroline Nokes MP Romsey and Southampton North 

Parliamentary Constituency
Alan Whitehead MP Southampton Test Parliamentary 

Constituency

Agenda Item 2

1



2

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED –

That Godfrey Olson be elected Chairman of the Committee for 2015-
2016.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED –

That David Airey be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 2015-
2016.

3. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY SECRETARY

RESOLVED –

That Richard Ward be appointed Hononary Secretary of the Committee 
for 2015-2016.

4. MINUTES

RESOLVED – The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 201215 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record of the meeting.

5. INFORMATION FROM THE CHAIRMAN

The Chairman reported that he had recently spoken to Tony Balcombe the 
former Chairman of the Committee who sends his regards and still takes an 
interest in the work of the Committee. 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Janice Asman from West End Parish 
Council newly appointed to this Committee. 

The congratulations of the Committee were expressed to Geoff Wilkinson on 
being awarded the City of Southampton Award

The City of Southampton award recognises people or groups who have made 
an exceptional contribution to the life of the city.  The presentation is made at 
the city council's annual meeting in May each year by the incoming Mayor.

For many years Geoff has been an advocate for people who live with 
disabilities. Building on his own experience Geoff has been involved in a 
range of roles with City voluntary organisations promoting the rights of people 
with disabilities. He was a founder member of Shopmobility and as a member 
of Southampton Airport’s Consultative Committee Geoff has provided 
specialist advice about access. In addition his input to local rail providers has 
ensured access for disabled people to buy tickets and reach platforms at 
Southampton Parkway. His dedication to the rights of others makes him a 
worthy winner of this award. 

2



3

6. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Dave Lees took the meeting through his report previously circulated with the 
minutes.   A question was asked regarding whether flights to Poland had been 
considered given the large Polish contingent in the area.  Mr Lees replied that 
it was difficult to compete with other airports’ routes such as Gatwick as well 
as coach services via road although being considered it did not appear within 
the top 5 routes currently being chased. 

The Committee commented they were glad to see the very low level of 
complaints.  

A question was asked whether aircraft overshooting still have to follow the 
approved routes.  Mr Lees said they had to follow Air Traffic Control advice 
but may not completely follow standard departure lines. Mike Glen said there 
had been no noise complaints as a result of overshoots in the past year.  

7. NOISE ACTION PLAN

Mike Glenn informed the meeting that there was now a document on the 
Airport website which identified a non-compliance scheme which carried a 
£300 deterrent.  The surcharge will be £300 per failure but prior to levying the 
charge SIAL will consult with the operator to establish steps which could be 
taken to avoid further failure and the surcharge would not be levied where a 
departure from the prescribed routes was necessary for avoiding immediate 
danger or for complying with Air Traffic Control (ATC) instructions, provided 
that appropriate written evidence of this is provided to SIAL by the operator. 

In terms of the number of failures per year it was reported that in 2014 there 
were three failures and only one in 2015 so far.  

8. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT - NEIL SCOTT

Neil Scott presented his report which summarised the statistics of operational 
activity at Southampton Airport for the January to April of 2015 provided by 
Southampton Airport in accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement 
between the owners of the airport and the Borough Council. The report also 
compared the figures with those for the previous year.  It was noted at the 
meeting that some of the statistics pages were missing from the agenda and 
these are therefore attached to these minutes.  

The summary of airport operational activity for the January to April of 2015 
was noted. 

9. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP - UPDATE FROM IAIN MCDERMOTT 
PAINE

The minutes of the latest Technical Working Group had been attached to the 
agenda but in addition it was reported that SIAL had been canvassing opinion 
on a special event at the Goodwood Festival of Speed, a Jet Provost was 
expected to be flying in from SIAL.  A spitfire and a Gulfstream were also 
appearing.  The Jet Provost had since been cancelled.  

3



4

10. AIRCRAFT NOISE WEBSITE -  MIKE GLENN

Mike Glen informed the meeting that the Managing Noise brochure was now 
out of date and had been replaced by website pages giving up to date 
information; WWW.SOUTHAMPTONAIRPORT.COM/NOISE.  The website 
information included pages as follows:  Introduction; Flying Controls; Weather; 
Aircraft Activity to the North; Aircraft Activity to the South; Community Forums; 
Noise Action Plan, and FA
[...]
independent bodies were important membership should be based on 
mutual trust. 

Problems had been reported at a lot of airports regarding PRMs (Persons of 
Restricted Mobility).  Fraudulent use of mobility requirements was being used 
to jump queues etc had been reported in many airports but such problems 
were difficult to solve.  

Air resilience plans were discussed and will be brought to a future meeting of 
the SIACC to have Dave Lees talk members through SIAL’s strategies. 

The 2016 conference would be held at Belfast International Airport and in 
2017 the conference would be taking place at Glasgow Airport. 

In reply to the item regarding PRMs Geoff Wilkinson reported there were 
many local authorities struggling with the same issues of fraud.  It had been 
noticed that daily parking in some areas was £14 but free when a wheelchair 
was hired for £2.50.  It was a difficult subject to tackle and it was noted there 
were people with hidden disabilities and intermittent difficulties who should not 
be made to suffer because of fraud.  

14. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would be held on Friday 16 October 2015 in the Spitfire 
Room, Southampton International Airport. 

5



6

M5486

6



EBC Flying Control Statistics

January - April 2015

Total Aircraft Movements
Total Movements Day Movements Night Movements

Aircraft Type Jan Feb Mar Apr Jan Feb Mar Apr Jan Feb Mar Apr

Non CH3 Jet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Training Movements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Helicopter 18 12 12 28 18 12 12 28 0 0 0 0

Fourth Schedule 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

All other aircraft 2757 2915 3295 3203 2756 2915 3294 3200 1 0 1 3

Totals 2775 2927 3307 3231 2774 2927 3306 3228 1 0 1 3

Total Night Movements - Summary

Month Exempt Month Total Cum Total 2014 0

Total Movements Non Exempt Non Exempt

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Night Exemptions

Date Time A/D Type

Night Movements
Date Time A/D Type

04/01/2015 23:04 A DH4

09/03/2015 23:16 A DH4

01/04/2015 23:11 A E95

22/04/201
[...]
 of hints, tips and information on our destinations and routes. You can 

find our Blog at: http://www.southamptonairport.com/blog/ 

 

 

21



6 

 

Appendix A: Noise & Complaints Summary 

Supporting statistics 

 

 

Noise Complaints 

During May to August 2015, the comparison between years 2013/2014/2015 is as follows: 

 

2013 2014 2015 

May 7 5 5 

June 4 10 7 

July 29 14 4 

Aug 15 7 3 

Total 55 36 19 

 

 

Complaints by Household 

The total number of individual complaining households for the period May to August 2015, 2014 and 2013 is 

as follows:  

 

Households 

2013 41 

2014 28 

2015 18 

 
 

22



Agenda Item 6

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Friday 16 October 2015 

 
SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT – 

MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES,  
Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this summary of airport operational activity for the May 
to August 2015 be noted.  
 

___________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This report summarises the statistics of operational activity at Southampton 
Airport for the May to August of 2015 provided by Southampton Airport in 
accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement between the owners of the 
airport and the Borough Council. The report also compares the figures with 
those for the previous year. 
 

____________________________________________ 
 

 
Aircraft Movements: May to August of 2015 

 

1. The monitoring statistics for this period are set out in the attached 
Appendix prepared by Southampton Airport. The total number of aircraft 
movements during this four-month period was 14464. This was 944 less 
than the total over the same period in 2014, an decrease of 6.2%.  

2. Also as reported previously there were no training movements recorded 
during this four-month per
[...]
K AIRPORTS 

The background paper and the update provided by the CAA was noted.

Daniel King, Customer Contact Manager, Manchester Airport Group gave an overview of the 
problems from an airport’s perspective.

The good work of the CAA in encouraging airlines and airports to improve the overall experience for 
PRM passengers was acknowledged but there were continuing concerns across a number of 
member ACCs about the impact non pre-notified PRM passengers had on PRM service quality and 
performance at airports of all sizes.  This was especially the case when large volumes of non pre-
notified PRM passengers arrive on the same flight.  Delegates highlighted that this was a particular 
problem on some inbound non EU flights.

The work of ABTA’s PRM Group was welcomed.

Dealing with non pre-notified passengers had an impact on aircraft turnaround times and flight 
punctuality.

It was questioned whether an international standard should be explored.

Delegates were generally of the view that airports should give priority to those PRMs who pre-notify.
There was a need for airlines to work collectively to improve pre-notification rates recognising that 
airports have a finite number of assistance staff to handle PRM passengers.

Agreed to write to the CAA to highlight continuing concerns and make a case for the CAA to 
continue with its pre-notification project. It was also agreed that a copy of the letter should be sent 
to the CAA Consumer Panel for consideration.

Agreed to invite the CAA to next year’s Annual Meeting to give an update on its PRM work generally 
and also specifically on its PRM pre-notification work/project.

32



EFFECTIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Wendy Sinfield, Community Relations Manager, Manchester Airport, gave a presentation outlining 
the airport’s community strategy and the key focus of the strategy.   An intermediate area of 
approximately 10 mile radius, including areas where aircraft regularly flew and were heard, had
been agreed with local s
[...]
.

UK Aviation Noise Policy – Role of Secretary of State and work of DfT’s ANMAC

Tamara Goodwin, DfT presented an overview of the key elements of the Government’s policy in 
relation to aviation noise and airspace change. She highlighted the way in which current policy was 
being tested by the implementation of PBN as well as various flight path trials.  The issues included:

o Concentration vs dispersal
o Definition of “significantly affected”
o Respite
o Priority of noise against emissions
o Tactical vectoring for arrivals and departures
o The role of the Secretary for State and the CAA in airspace changes
o Transparency of the CAA’s airspace change process

The DfT is actively considering these issues with both the industry and community groups.

Defra’s 2014 Survey of Noise Attitudes (SoNA) was carried out between October 2014 and February 
2015.  This survey included questions about aviation noise.  The results were currently being 
analysed and a report will be published in due course.

Delegates valued the update and details of the issues being considered as regards the impacts 
arising from the implementation of FAS and new navigation technology.  As many member ACCs 
had yet to face the challenges posed, it was agreed that a further update should be given at next 
year’s Annual Meeting.

33



THE RUNWAY CAPACITY DEBATE

Airports Commission – Update

The paper and current position was noted.

Air Connectivity between London and UK Regions

The paper providing an update on the work of the Airports Commission and the National 
Connectivity Task Force examining regional connectivity was discussed.

Delegates generally supported the National Connectivity Task Force’s key conclusion that there is a 
compelling evidence base to support the case to substantially enhance UK domestic air access to 
London as part of a new runway being approved in the South East of England.

Delegates reiterated the UKACCs view that there was a need to address the issue of improving 
regional connectivity now before new runway capacity is delivered.

It was agreed that a letter should be sent to the Government urging that:
o Airlines be encouraged to provide services between London and the regions to enhance 

economic growth across the UK
o Whatever decision is made on where new runway capacity should be provided that the 

promises made by promoters are honoured so as to ensure regional connectivity is improved
and sustained over the long term.

RESILIENCE PLANNING AT UK AIRPORTS

The paper highlighting the CAA’s guidance on the preparation of resilience plans at UK airports was 
considered.

Gatwick and Heathrow airports are required as part of their regulatory licence conditions to prepare 
and review annually resilience plans.  The experience of the Gatwick ACC inputting to the process 
both in terms of the welfare of passengers and in ensuring the co-operation of the whole airport 
community/agencies and surface transport providers (train, bus, coaches, taxi and highway 
authorities) in operational recovery.

ACCs were encouraged to report on the CAA’s guidance at their next cycle of meetings to establish 
whether their airports are engaging with a wide range of stakeholders in the preparation of their 
airport’s resilience plan.

EUROPEAN PASSENGERS’ FEDERATION

Consideration was given as to whether UKACCs should become a member of the European 
Passengers’ Federation whose remit was extended by the European Commission in 2009 to 
consider air passenger issues.

Delegates were to be convinced about the value of membership of the Federation as there was no 
clear focus on air passengers.

It was agreed to revisit the matter once the review of the secretariat and support service and 
UKACCs budgetary arrangements had been completed.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Dealing with disruptive passengers

Glasgow Prestwick ACC raised the issue of the increasing number of disruptive passengers and 
drunkenness at the airport and wished to know how other airports/ACCs addressed the matter. 
Delegates reported that it was not an issue at their airport.

The Secretariat reported that IATA had issued in January 2015 guidance to airlines on “Unruly 
Passenger Prevention and Management”.  The guidance was not intended to replace or to 
contradict any current State regulations but contained additional guidance including developing 
policy, the categorisation of incidents, sample passenger warnings and a sample passenger 
awareness leaflet – see https://www.iata.org/policy/Documents/2015-Guidance-on-Unruly-
Passenger-Prevention-and-Management.pdf

34



ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

(a) Membership of the UKACCs Liaison Group - The paper was noted.

(b) UKACCs Support Service Update – The paper was noted.

(c) UK Aviation Update - The paper was noted.

(d) CAA Consumer Panel

The Panel’s work on considering the CAA’s decision to end its involvement in consumer complaint 
handling and the transfer this activity to private sector alternative dispute resolution bodies (ADR)
was of concern. There was potential for inconsistency and confusion for the passenger under the 
process if multiple organisations were involved.  It was felt that there should be one organisation 
with a track record of dealing with ADR to deal with complaints against airlines/airports.

It was agreed that a letter would be sent to the Panel highlighting UKACCs concern. 

(e) European Aviation Update - The paper was noted.

VENUES FOR FUTURE CONFERENCES

2016 - Belfast International
2017 - Glasgow

Paula Street
UKACCS SECRETARIAT

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Airport Managing Director's Report
	6 Consultation on Air Passenger Duty (APD)
	7 Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement
	statistics

	10 Key Points from the UKACCS conference in June 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 16 October 2015  (2:00 pm – 3:10 pm) 

 
Councillor Godfrey G Olson  (Chairman) 
Councillor David Airey  (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary) 
 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Mrs J Asman West End Parish Council 
Councillor Geoff Harris Bishopstoke Parish Council 
Claire Harrison National Air Traffic Services 
Councillor Roger Huxstep Hampshire County Council 
Dave Lees Southampton International Airport 
Councillor Sharon Mintoff Southampton City Council 
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Painton Southampton City Council 
Councillor Frank Pearson Winchester City Council 
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association 
Nigel Smith Tourism South East 
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mims Davies MP Eastleigh Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Mike Glen Southampton International Airport 
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council 
Iain McDermott-Paine Southampton International  Airport 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor S Barnes-Andrews Southampton City Council 
Stewart Dunn Hampshire Chamber of Commerce 
Gay Roberts Servisair 
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
Councillor Jan Warwick Winchester City Council 
Councillor Anne Winstanley Eastleigh Borough Council 
Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport 
Councillor Suzy Hamel Eastleigh Borough Council 
Steve Brine MP Winchester Parliamentary 

constituency 
Caroline Nokes MP Romsey and Southampton North 

Parliamentary Constituency 
Royston Smith MP Southampton Itchen 
Alan Whitehead MP Southampton Test Parliamentary 

Constituency 



2 

 

1. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record.  
 

2. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mims Davies MP, newly elected to the 
parliamentary constituency of Eastleigh.  As Ms Davies was not able to stay 
for the whole meeting the Chairman changed the order of the agenda slightly. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed new members on the Committee as follows: 
Claire Harrison from NATS, and Cllr Bob Painton from Southampton City 
Council, and welcomed back Cllr Frank Pearson from Winchester City 
Council.   
 

3. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 
Dave Lees took the meeting through his report, previously circulated with the 
minutes.  The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

4. OPERATION OF DRONES NEAR AIRPORTS 
 
Iain McDermott-Paine and Mike Glen gave a presentation explaining what 
exactly drones were as well as the guidelines for their use as issued by the 
Civil Aviation Authority (CAA).  Drones were now readily available to the 
public and ranged from small ones costing around £20 to large drones with 6 
engines costing thousands of pounds.  Their uses varied on a scale from 
private use within a garden, to use by the Police and Fire and Rescue for 
searching or infrared search and rescue, and ultimately unmanned drones 
linked by satellite such as those used by the military in Afghanistan.  Test 
flights had been undertaken over the Irish Sea with a view to unmanned 
freight flights.  In the US Amazon Prime were using drones for deliveries.   
 
The potential for accidents was highlighted with a number of near misses from 
airports in the UK and around the world. Mims Davies MP agreed to take the 
concerns raised back to her colleagues in Parliament.  The Committee also 
agreed a letter should be sent to the Secretary of State via Mims Davies who 
would add a covering letter of support. 
 
The Airport were holding regular meetings with Hampshire Police and the 
Airport Operators’ Association (AOA) Drone Working Group.  The public were 
asked to help in giving information if they saw something of concern by 
dialling 101, encouraging vigilance within the community, referring people to 
the CAA Guidelines.  A note has been received from the CAA as follows  

 
“For the casual / enthusiast drone flyer we point people at 
www.caa.co.uk/droneaware. 
 
That has a link to our quick guide leaflet in PDF that people can re-produce / 
use etc.  For that audience we have our simple dronecode which states: 

http://www.caa.co.uk/droneaware


3 

 

The Dronecode  

         Make sure you can see your drone at all times 
and don't fly higher than 400 feet  

         Always keep your drone away from aircraft, 
helicopters, airports and airfields  

         Use your common sense and fly safely; you 
could be prosecuted if you don't.  

 
There’s also a really good little video on that page that the FPV people did 
that’s good to point people to. 
For commercial users the requirements are a little more complex  
We’ll be continuing our public education work on drones for xmas and into the 
new year” 
 

5. SURFACE TRANSPORT ACCESS TO AIRPORTS 
 
Richard Ward outlined a letter which had been sent to the Transport 
Committee at the House of Commons which outlined the views of the 
Consultative Committee.  The importance of the Airport to the Community was 
highlighted and although Southampton Airport had good transport links both 
by rail and road there were improvements needed in terms of rail links to the 
east of the area.  There were also capacity issues with both the M27 and M3.  
If such improvements were achieved there was potential for Southampton 
Airport to take some of the strain from Heathrow and Gatwick airports.   
 
Dave Lees informed those present that in addition to the written responses 
there was to be an oral presentation to the Department of Transport on 26 
October.   
 
Mims Davies referred to the recent devolution proposals and advised that at a 
recent PUSH meeting it had been stated that the first round of acceptances 
were to be granted in November, with the Solent Powerhouse having good 
potential.  Growth fund bids would be associated with such acceptance and 
as such possible progress with the Chickenhall Link.   
 
It was agreed to specifically ask Phil Dominey from South West trains 
(member of the Committee) to attend the next meeting to address the subject.   
 

6. NOISE ACTION PLAN 
 
There was nothing to report at this time.  
 

7. CONSULTATION ON AIR PASSENGER DUTY (APD) 
 
Richard Ward outlined a letter sent to the Energy and Transport Tax Team in 
reply to suggested changes to APD.   
 
As a result of the devolution of fiscal powers to Scotland and Wales there may 
be anomalies in the equalities of the APD regime 



4 

 

In order to achieve fairness the Government’s Treasury Tax team had 
suggested the following three alternatives: 
 

 F
or local authorities to set levels and arrange for its collection, local 
authorities would be permitted to keep the duty but the amount would 
be deducted from their annual grant.  

 T
o set different rates according to congestion. 

 A
ssistance given to key routes and connectivity.  

 
The chosen preference in the SIACC response was that in the interest of 
equality and fairness it was suggested that there remain parity of duty/tax 
throughout the whole of the UK.  
 
If that were unachievable then the preference would be for a differentiated tax 
outside of London in favour of regional airports.  It is further considered that 
this differentiated tax should be combined with assistance in the form of 
financial aid from the regional air connectivity fund.   
 
Dave Lees advised that a separate response had been issued by the Airport 
also expressing a preference for parity across the UK.  
 

8. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 
Richard Ward introduced his report, previously circulated with the minutes.  
The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
 

9. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
The minutes of the most recent meeting of the Technical Working Group were 
circulated to members with the agenda, and were noted at the meeting.  
 

10. ATTENDANCE AT THE UKACCS CONFERENCE IN BELFAST ON 8 AND 9 
JUNE 2016 
 
It was agreed that the Vice Chairman and Hon Secretary should attend the 
next UKACCS annual meeting in Belfast.   
 

11. KEY POINTS FROM THE UKACCS CONFERENCE IN JUNE 2015 
 
 The key points from the UKACCS conference 2015 had been circulated with 
the agenda and were noted.   
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date for the next meeting was agreed as Friday 12 February at 2pm in 
The Spitfire Room, Southampton International Airport.  
 
M5487 


